PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

RESOLUTION NO. G-2199

Orig. and Copyto Executive Director

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: March 21, 1978

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Revision of Filed Tariff Schedules to Establish Schedules for Multi-Family Gas Service.

WHEREAS: CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 115-G, filed February 24, 1978, having requested authority under Sections 455, 739 and 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code to file new and revised tariff schedules, applicable to both its Needles and South Tahoe rate areas, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 564-G to 583-G, inclusive, and resulting in the following:

1. New rate schedules are designed for multi-family gas service to allow for 10% discount where submetered as provided for by Decision No. 86067 in Case No. 9988.

2. Existing schedules are revised to reflect applicability to Lifeline rates which were previously reflected in the Preliminary Statement.

3. The Preliminary Statement is also revised to reflect the Balancing Account Procedure of the Utility, and

WHEREAS: We find that this filing will not increase any rates or charges, cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other schedules or rules; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority be granted under Sections 455, 739 and 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code for California-Pacific Utilities Company to place the above tariff sheets into effect March 26, 1978.

2. The above Advice Letter and tariff sheets are to be marked to show that they were accepted for filing under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-2199. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>21st day of March</u>, <u>1978</u>, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

OFFICE COPH